NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health & Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2020-669:

- (1) On page 1, lines 11, 28, and 31, and page 2, line 2, <u>strike</u> "B.T. 21-009" and <u>insert</u> "Revised B.T. 21-009";
- (2) On page 1, line 18, after "ORDINANCE;" <u>insert</u> "INVOKING THE EXCEPTION OF SECTION 126.107(G) (EXEMPTIONS), PART 1 (GENERAL REGULATIONS), CHAPTER 126 (PROCUREMENT CODE), ORDINANCE CODE, REGARDING THE SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY CHANGING HOMELESSNESS, INC. AND HUBBARD HOUSE, INC.;";
- (3) On page 1, line 28, <u>strike</u> "Exhibit 1" and <u>insert</u> "Revised
 Exhibit 1, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Revised B.T. 21 009, November 30, 2020 NCSPHS"";
- (4) On page 2, line 25¹/₂, <u>insert</u> a new Section 4 to read as follows:

"Section 4. Invoking the exception to Section 126.107(g), Ordinance Code. The City of Jacksonville is hereby authorized to directly procure the use of the professional services of Changing Homelessness, Inc. and Hubbard House, Inc. to provide services as more particularly described in Section 2. Pursuant to Section 126.107(g) (Exemptions), Part 1 (General Regulations), Chapter 126 (Procurement Code), Ordinance Code, such procurement is exempted from competitive solicitation because the supplies or services are to be provided by those specifically prescribed within authorizing legislation that appropriates the same. With the exception of the foregoing, all other provisions of Chapter 126, Ordinance Code, shall remain in full force and effect.";

- (5) Renumber remaining Sections accordingly;
- (6) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which attaches Revised B.T. 21-009;
- (7) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Margaret M. Sidman Office of General Counsel Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman GC-#1404794-v1-2020-669 NCSPHS Amd.docx